Public Document Pack The Royal Borough

NOTICE

OF

Maidenhead
I

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 11TH JULY, 2016

at
4.00 pm
In

DESBOROUGH 2 & 3 - TOWN HALL,

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JACK RANKIN, JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL,
JOHN COLLINS AND DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN)

ADVISORY MEMBERS: CLLR DENNIS (READING), CLLR STANTON, CLLR
WORRALL, CLLR LAW, CLLR USMANI, PATRICK FULLER AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager
Issued: 01 July 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to
do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services
or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES -
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 7-12
To approve the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016.

4. ADOPTION OF HIGHER LIMITS FOR INVESTMENT IN LIMITED 13-16
PARTNERSHIPS
To consider the report.

5. LGPS INVESTMENT POOLING - LOCAL PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP 17-78
To consider the report.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion
takes place on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part |
of Schedule 12A of the Act"




ITEM

PARTII

SUBJECT

PAGE

10.

MINUTES
To approve the Part Il minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

79 - 80

ACTION TRACKING

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

81-82

INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP MINUTES 26TH MAY 2016

To note the minutes.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

83 - 88

LGPS POOLING - LOCAL PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP PROJECTED
COST SAVINGS

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

89 -92







Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

e Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
e Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed
which has not been fully discharged.
e Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
e Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
e Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant auth
[...]
 Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Lenton (Chairman), Hilton (RBWM), Worrall (Bracknell Forest),
Law (West Berks), Denise (Reading), Stanton (Wokingham) and Nicholls (Unison).

INDEPENDENT ADVISER TO THE PANEL: Mr Dhingra

OFFICERS: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pardo and Mr Cook.
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received by Clir Hill, Clir Brooker and Clir Rankin.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Berkshire Pension Fund officers declared an interest in LGPS Investment Pooling due to
TUPE implications.

MINUTES

The Part | minutes of the meeting held on 11t April 2016 were approved as a true and correct
record subject to the following changes:

- Page 10, Pane changed to Panel.

- Page 11, one employer be changed to one employee.
- Page 12, in place in, the second in to be deleted.

COMPQOSITION OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND ADVISORY PANEL

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Pension Panel and Advisory Panel was comprised
of:

o The Pension Fund Panel, five RBWM Members (the administering authority).
Five representatives from the unitary authorities.

o Two employer representatives the University of West London and Thames Valley
Probation Trust.

o Two employee representatives; UNISON and GMB.
A Pensioner Member and an Active Member representative.

As the Thames Valley Probation Trust had been transferred to the Greater Manchester
Pension Fund it was an opportunity to review the membership.

The Pension Fund Manager informed that it was proposed to change the membership to:
The Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel membership shall comprise of:

e The Pension Fund Panel (5 administering authority Members)
o 5 representatives from the unitary authorities (1 each)
o 3 employer representatives namely
o University of West London
o An employer with a minimum of 200 members within the Fund
o A representative from an Academy (to represent all academies within the
Fund).

v



o 2 employee representatives namely
o UNISON
o GMB

e A Pensioner Member and an Active Member representative.

It was also proposed that the term of office for members of the Advisory Panel who are not
appointed by a Unitary Authority run alongside the administering authority’s electoral cycle
and those members be required to attend at least two meetings per year. Failure to attend
two meetings in a year could result in the Panel requesting the Advisory Panel member to
step down.

Clir Hilton asked if Advisory Panel members did not meet the attendance criteria would they
be automatically excluded or would it be on a case by case judgement. The Panel agreed
that it would be judged by each case at the discretion of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel.

Clir Stanton mention that if cases of non-attendance did arise the Panel should be mindful of
special circumstances such as injury or sickness and raised concern that the Advisory Panel’s
vote would be lessened by the additional member. The Pension Fund Manager replied that
the Panel could, if it so wished, remove the University of West London as they had not
attended Panel meetings recently..

It was noted that the Panel had never voted against the wishes of the Advisory Panel.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Panel recommends to Council that the
composition of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel be amended to that
shown in section 2.6 of the report.

LGPS INVESTMENT POOLING - LOCAL PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP

The Chairman introduced the report regarding LGPS Pooling and informed that the
Government was pushing the drive for mandatory pooling of LGPS investments. To meet its
obligations the report was recommending that a letter of intent be issued to the Local
Pensions Partnership (LPP) with the intention of becoming a shareholder in Local Pension
Partnership.

The Chairman introduced Susan Martin, Chief Executive 
[...]
 shared philosophy, the other two share holders were
supportive of Berkshire joining and a shareholders agreement was being drawn up.

With regards to our say on the LPP board we would be an advantages position given the size
of our assets compared to the other shareholders who have put in substantially more assets.

The Pension Fund Manager reminded the Panel that the report was asking for authority to
enter discussions with LPP and that negotiations were not expected to be completed until
2017.

It was agreed that a briefing paper would be prepared to take back to the other Berkshire
authorities.

It was noted that RBWM staff would be subject to TUPE arrangements and by joining a larger
pool would give staff more opportunities.

Resolved unanimously that the Panel:

i.agrees to defer that the Berkshire Pension Fund should pool its assets with
Local Pensions Partnership

ii. agrees to defer that the Berkshire Pension Fund should become a
shareholder in Local Pensions Partnership Limited

iii. authorise Officers to issue the letter of intent at Annex 1

iv. authorise Officers to begin a legal review of the documents required for the
Berkshire Pension Fund to become a shareholder in Local Pensions
Partnership Limited

V. request Officers produce a comprehensive summary of the proposals to be
circulated to Berkshire Leaders, Panel Members and Advisory Members.

Vi. authorise Officers to use the ‘Minimum Requirements for Berkshire to join
LLP pool’ document as part of the negotiations with Local Pensions
Partnership.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A
of the Act.

10



The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

| Report for; ACTION

The Royal Borough

@

Windsor &
Maidenhead

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

NO - Part |

Title

Adoption of higher limit for investment in Limited
Partnerships

Responsible Officer(s)

Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Contact officer, job
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting N/A

For Consideration By Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory Panels
Date to be Considered | 11 July 2016

Implementation Date if | N/A

Not Called In

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report requests Panel to approve the higher limit of 30% for investments in
Limited Partnerships to facilitate investment in the Ancala UK Infrastructure Fund
approved by Panel on 11 April 2016.

stakeholders benefit?

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and other

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit

Dates by which residents
can expect to notice a
difference

1. Adoption of the higher (30%) limit will allow the Fund
to make its planned investments in Ancala UK
Infrastructure Fund and other pending investments

Immediate

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel

Page 1

Adoption of Higher Limits - Limited Parirtgrships




i. adopts the higher limit of 30% for investment in Limited Partnerships as
permitted by the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds)
(Amendment) Regulations 2013..

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

On 18 January 2010 Panel adopted the higher limits as set out in Schedule 1,
LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009.

The LGPS (Investment and Management of Funds) (Amendment) Regulations
2013 increased the maximum amount permitted to be invested in Limited
Partnerships from 15% to 30% of the Fund’s value at the time of investment.

Currently, following good performance and payment of capital calls, the Fund has
approximately 20% of its assets invested via Limited Partnerships.

Panel agreed on 11 April 2016 to invest £50 million in a managed account with
Ancala to invest in UK mid-sized Infrastructure projects. This account will now be
in the form of a Limited Partnership, however, as most of our private investments
are in the form of Limited Partnerships and following good performances and calls
of capital from our existing Limited Partnerships there is no headroom for the
Ancala Limited Partnership.

According Officers, to avoid any ambiguity in the Fund’s adoption of the higher
limits in 2010, are requesting Panel to confirm that the 30% limit for investments in
Limited Partnerships be adopted.

Option Comments

Adopt the higher limits, Recommended - this higher limit is

specifically the 30% limit for needed to facilitate the Ancala

Limited Partnerships investment and other pending
investments

Do not adopt the higher limits, Not recommended as this will prevent the

specifically the 30% limit for fund from investing with Ancala

Limited Partnerships

3  KEY IMPLICATIONS

This will facilitate the investment of Pension Fund monies

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

Financial impact on the budget - None

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Adoption of Higher Limits - Limited Partners}zﬂﬂs Page 2



Compliance with Regulations

6. VALUE FOR MONEY
N/A

7. SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT APPRAISAL
None

8. RISK MANAGEMENT
N/A

9. LINKS TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES
None

10. EQUALITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMUNITY COHESION
10.1 N/A
11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS
11.1 None
12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS
12.1 None
13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS
13.1 None
14. CONSULTATION
14.1N/A
15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
Immediate
16. APPENDICES

LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) (Amendment) Regulations 2013

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Adoption of Higher Limits - Limited Parirberships Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

| Report for: ACTION

The Royal Borough

@

Windsor &
Maidenhead

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

NO - Part |

Title

LGPS Investment Pooling — Local Pensions Partnership
Update

Responsible Officer(s)

Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Contact officer, job
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting

Clir John Lenton

For Consideration By

Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels

Date to be Considered | 11 July 2016
Implementation Date if | N/A

Not Called In

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

Pooling.

1. This report updates Members on the progress the Pension Fund has made on

stakeholders benefit?

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and other

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit

Dates by which residents
can expect to notice a
difference

1. Pooling of investments by LGPS funds is a
government requirement.

1 April 2018

2. Becoming a shareholder in Local Pensions
Partnership will provide other benefits including
resilience for both the administration and finance
teams, enhanced risk management and potential for
cost savings across the whole pensions function.

31 March 2018

LGPS Investment Pooling - Local Pensioils]Partnership

Page 1




1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. notes the Stakeholder briefing note at Annex 2

ii. considers whether it agrees that the Berkshire Pension Fund should
pool its assets with Local Pensions Partnership Limited

iii. considers whether if Panel agrees to pool the pension fund’s assets
with the Local Pensions Partnership Limited it requests the Royal
Borough as the administering authority for the Berkshire Pension
Fund to become a shareholder in Local Pensions Partnership Limited

iv. agrees that if it agrees to pool assets with Local Pensions Partnership
Limited that Berkshire should be become a party to the Local
Pensions Partnership submission to the Department for Communities
and Local Government at Annex 3.

V. notes that a formal legal review of legal documentation in respect of
any relationship with Local Pensions Partnership has not yet started.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

At its meeting on June 6" Panel considered whether the Pension Fund should
pool its assets with the Local Pensions Partnership Limited. Members requested
that a more detailed briefing note be prepared which they could share with
colleagues. This briefing note is attached at Annex 2 to this paper.

Panel agreed that the Letter of Intent at Annex 1 should be signed and this was
forwarded to Local Pensions Partnership on June 7t. Panel authorised Officers to
begin a formal legal review of the documents required for the Fund to participate
in pooling with LPP and for The Royal Borough to become a shareholder in LPP.
Members are requested to note that this review has not commenced as Officers
are waiting for LPP to deliver “signing ready” documents prior to commencing a
review in an attempt to keep legal costs to the lowest amount possible.

Option Comments
Become a shareholder in Local This appears to be the best option
Pensions Partnership available for pooling albeit it appears that

immediate cost savings will be negligible.
Become an investment client of Not recommended even though this meets
Local Pensions Partnership the Government’s investment pooling
directive a better outcome for stakeholders
will be achieved by becoming a
shareholder in LPP.

Join another investment pool Not recommended — Cost savings would
be limited; implementation of Berkshire’s
Investment Strategy difficult and Berkshire
would have limited influence within a pool
being a “latecomer to the party”

Do not join any investment pool At the very least the Borough would incur

the wrath of DCLG and adverse publicity
LGPS Investment Pooling - Local Pensions Parf%ership Page 2




3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Success will be best measured by whether or not the Fund meets the Government’s
requirement to have joined an i
[...]
goes much further than just pooling investments and offers a full
pensions service (investment, administration and risk management) to its
shareholders.

Local Pensions Partnership Limited is a holding company with two wholly owned
subsidiaries LPP Investments Limited and LPP Pensions Administration Limited.
Each company has its own board of directors.

Local Pensions Partnership

Limited

LPP Administration LPP Investments

Limited Limited

LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex 2 Stakehogl(ier Briefing Page 5



It is proposed that Berkshire should become a shareholder in LPP to participate fully
in all the services offered by LPP as well as having a “voice” in the governance of
LPP. As a shareholder Berkshire would be able to nominate a non-executive director
to the Board of LPP. Additionally it would have shareholder voting rights — it is
Lancashire’s and LPFA’s desire that all funds within LPP should have equal voting
rights. Should Berkshire (and we are currently the only fund in detailed discussions
with LPP) be the only additional fund to join LPP then we would have one-third of the
shareholder voting rights.

LPP will (assuming Berkshire join) have a board of ten directors?:

LPP Limited
Board of Directors

Michael O’Higgins (Chair)

David Borrows (Lancashire shareholder non-executive director
Skip McMullen (LPFA shareholder non-executive director

TBC (Berkshire shareholder non-executive director)

Sir Peter Rogers (non-executive director)

Bob Vandersluis (non-executive director)

Sally Bridgeland (non-executive director)

Vacant (non-executive director)

Susan Martin (Chief Executive Officer)
George Graham (Chief Financial Officer)

Angela Smith (Interim Chief Risk Officer)

Berkshire Pension Fund Minimum Requirements
1. Berkshire/RBWM to be a shareholder in LPP

LPP Response: Agreed

2 Best practice is for there to be a majority of independent non-executive directors i.e. 4 independents and 3
shareholder non-executive directors

LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex
[...]
 to ensure that the

LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex 2 Stakeholder Briefing Page 19

5



asset transfers are achieved smoothly and with as little risk / cost exposure to the
fund as possible. Full transition reports will be provided.

Note: by the time Berkshire’s assets will be transferred across, LPP expects to have
already completed the transition of the majority of LCPF’s and LPFA’s assets. This
will lead to a significant body of practical experience being built up in house, and also
ensure that any external parties we deploy are ‘tried and trusted'.

LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex 2 Stakeholder Bj-iéfing Page 20



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

a7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

79



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

81



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

83



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

89



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Adoption of higher limits for investment in Limited Partnerships
	5 LGPS Investment Pooling - Local Pensions Partnership
	05_LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex 1
	05_LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex 2 Stakeholder Briefing
	05_LGPS Investment Pooling - Annex 3 - Draft Response

	7 Minutes
	8 Action Tracking
	9 Investment Working Group Minutes 26th May 2016
	10 LGPS Pooling - Local Pensions Partnership Projected cost savings



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 11 JULY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman) and John Collins

ADVISORY MEMBERS: Councillors Worrall and Law. 

INDEPENDENT ADVISER: Mr Dhingra.

OFFICERS: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pardo, Mr Cook and Mr Carswell.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Rankin, Hilton, Hill, Stanton, Usmani and 
from Sue Nichols. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Pension Fund Manager declared an interest on behalf of Berkshire Pension Fund officers 
in LGPS Investment Pooling due to TUPE implications.

The Pension Fund Manager declared he was one of RBWM’s authorised representatives for 
Glassford LLP, a prospective director of Technology Oil Enhanced PLC and would become a 
director of the special purpose vehicles established to hold farms in Australia and New 
Zealand by Milltrust Agicultural Investments. All of these interests were in investments held by 
the Pension fund.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2016 were approved as a true and correct 
record subject to Cllr Denise should read Cllr Dennis in the  attendance record. 

ADOPTION OF HIGHER LIMITS FOR INVESTMENT IN LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS 

The Panel considered the report that requested an increase limit for investments in Limited 
Partnerships be increased to 30% following a change in the LGPS Regulations.  

Resolved unanimously:  That the Panel adopts the higher limit of 30% 
investment in Limited Partnerships as permitted by the LGPS (Management and 
Investment of Funds) (Amended) Regulations 2013. 

LGPS INVESTMENT POOLING - LOCAL PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP 

The Chairman of the Panel informed that the need for investment pooling was imposed on 
LGPS by the Government initially with the view to increased investment in large scale 
infrastructure projects.  Although the need to invest into infrastructure seems no longer to be a 
requirement Pooling was still being forced through.

It was noted that there was a new Prime Minister and that a new Cabinet may take a different 
view on the requirement for LGPS investment Pooling.

The discussion on this item was undertaken in Part II (Private Session) with the Panels 
recommendation being in Part I. 



Resolved Unanimously: That the Panel:

i.           notes the Letter of Intent at Annex 1, the Stakeholder briefing note at 
Annex 2 , the Stakeholder Briefing Summary and the draft letter from the 
Chairman be circulated as necessary

ii.          has the intention that the Berkshire Pension Fund should pool its assets 
with Local Pensions Partnership Limited subject to satisfactory 
negotiations

iii.         agrees that Berkshire should become a party to the Local Pensions 
Partnership submission at Annex 3 to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government by 15th July 2016 

iv.         notes that a formal legal review of legal documentation in respect of any 
relationship with Local Pensions Partnership has not yet started.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7
of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 5.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


